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EN BANC

[ G.R. No. 210936, June 28, 2016 ]

TEODORO B. CRUZ, JR., MELCHOR M. ALONZO, AND WILFREDO P.
ALDAY, PETITIONERS, VS. COMMISSION ON AUDIT,
RESPONDENTS.

DECISION
SERENO, C.J.:

This is a Petition for Certiorarill] under Rule 64 of the Rules of Court, assailing

Decision No. 2012-142[2] and Notice/Resolution[3] rendered by the Commission on
Audit (COA).

The Antecedents Facts

Petitioners Teodoro B. Cruz, Jr. and Melchor M. Alonzo were former employees of the
Light Rail Transit Authority (LRTA): Cruz was the administrator, and Alonzo the
Administrative Department manager. Petitioner Wilfredo P. Alday is the current
General Services Division Manager.

The facts culled from the records of the case reveal that the LRTA Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC) awarded the contract for the repair/rewinding of 23 units of

traction motor armature to TAN-CAL4] International Inc./Yujin Machinery, Ltd. as the
lowest bidder at US$94,800 or PhP4,876,322.40 (at the conversion rate of
US$1=PhP51.438), despite no formal service repair agreement executed for the

purpose.[°]

Units of traction motor armature totaling 23 were sent to South Korea for repair
under a Letter of Credit issued by the Land Bank of the Philippines.[®] Out of the 23

units, only 13 were repaired and sent back to Manila in February 2002.[7] Of the 13,
three were rejected outright by the LRTA Engineering Division, sent back to Korea,

and eventually returned to the LRTA in February 2003.[8] The remaining 10 units
were never sent back to the LRTA.[°]

Of the total amount of the Letter of Credit, US$58,800 was already paid the
Contractor, while the remaining balance of US$36,000 was cancelled upon the

request of the LRTA Finance Department.[10]

A post-audit was conducted by the Auditor who thereafter issued Audit Observation
Memorandum (AOM) No. 2003-001 dated 21 May 2003 with the following findings:

1. No service repair agreement and/or contract was executed by and
between the LRTA and the Contractor;



2. The payment amounting to US$58,800 was effected on 10 April

2002 without the necessary certification that the traction motor
armatures passed the required testing and acceptance
requirements by the LRTA Engineering Division. Moreover, the
Contractor failed to return the waste materials for the repaired
traction motor armatures as provided for in Item No. 2.22 of the
Terms of Reference (TOR);

. The recommendation of the LRTA Technical Evaluation Committee to

the BAC for the conduct of site visit or ocular inspection of the
Contractor's facilities prior to the award and/or during the
undertaking of the repair was ignored by the Management; thus
putting the LRTA in a disadvantageous position of having no
assurance on the capability of the Contractor to undertake the
necessary repair works; and,

4. The 10 remaining units of traction motor armature are still with the

On 27 February 2008, the then Director of the COA Legal and Adjudication Office
(LAO)-Corporate, issued Notice of Disallowance No. LRTA 2008-005 (2002) in the

amount of US$58,800 as payment to the contractor for the repairs made.[12] Held
as persons responsible were the following: Atty. Teodoro B. Cruz, Jr., administrator;
Atty. Melchor M. Alonzo, manager, Administrative Department; Mr. Wilfredo P. Alday,
manager, General Services Division; Atty. Aurora A. Salvana, manager, Legal
Division and BAC chairperson; Ms. Evelyn L. Macalino, chief accountant; and Mr.

Edgardo P. Castro, Jr., president of TAN-CA International, Inc.[13] The grounds for

Contractor TAN-CA International, Inc./Yujin Machinery, Ltd. in
Korea, as of AOM date.[11]

the disallowance are enumerated as follows:

1.

Atty. Teodoro B. Cruz, Jr.,, Atty. Melchor M. Alonzo, and Mr. Wilfredo P. Alday filed

Lack of supporting documents for the payment, in violation of
Section 4(6) of Presidential Decree (P.D.) No. 1445;

. Failure of LRTA Management to file legal action against the

Contractor for not complying with the terms and conditions
stipulated in the TOR;

. Failure of LRTA Management to forfeit the performance bond posted

by the Contractor despite the delay in the delivery of the repaired
equipment;

. Failure of the Contractor to complete the repair of all traction motor

armatures; and

. Payment to the Contractor for the cost of repair of 13 units of

traction motor armature when only nine units passed the one-year
warranty period.[14]

their appeall>] with COA claiming as follows:



1. The payment made was demanded and justified by the attendant
circumstances: first, that the 13 units of traction motor armature were
already repaired and delivered to LRTA and thoroughly passed the five-
month testing period; second, the appellants were never aware that the
units delivered must pass the one-year warranty period before payment,
as it is unlikely that with such imposition any legitimate contractor/bidder
will agree; and third, train operations could be stopped if the payment
was not made which could have resulted in greater losses to LRTA;

2. With the successful passing of the nine (9) repaired units of traction
motor armature within the one-year warranty period, there can be no
question that the same must be paid by LRTA; otherwise, it would
unjustly enrich itself at the expense of the appellants. Appellants learned
about the failure of the four remaining units to pass the one-year
warranty period only from the ND. Moreover, the failure of the four units
to pass the one-year warranty period occurred after Appellants Atty.
Cruz, Jr. and Atty. Alonzo were separated from the service in December
2003 and August 2003, respectively; and

3. The impugned ND was a result of the re-examination and re-
evaluation of the AOM, the issuance of which settled the account. Under
Section 52 of P.D. No. 1445, the Commission may motu propio review or
open settled accounts at any time before the expiration of three (3) years
after the settlement and shall in no case be opened or reviewed after

said period. Hence, the ND has already prescribed.[16]

The COA Ruling

On the issue of whether there was sufficient ground to warrant the reversal of the
Notice of Disallowance, the Commission subsequently issued Decision No. 2012-142,

[17] which denied the appeal in this wise:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, this Commission DENIES the herein
appeal and AFFIRMS ND No. LRTA 2008-005 (2002) dated February 27,
2008 disallowing the payment of US$58,800.00 to TAN-CA International,
Inc./Yujin Machinery Ltd., for repair of traction motor armatures.

The LRTA Management is hereby directed to exert its utmost efforts to
demand payment of the liquidated damages as penalty for late delivery
in accordance with this Decision and to compel the Contractor to comply
with its contractual obligations, or to take appropriate legal action against
it to redress the violation of its rights under the TOR. Further, the LRTA
Management should demand from the Contractor the return of the 10
traction motor armatures which are still in the hands of the Contractor or

the payment of their money value.[18]

in a Resolution!1°] dated 6 December 2013 received by petitioners on 5 February
2014, the Motion for Reconsideration[20] was also denied for lack of merit.[21]

Petitioners filed the instant Petition on 10 February 2014 imputing grave abuse of
discretion to COA for: (1) disallowing the payment of US$58,800 and holding
petitioners liable therefor, even if the release of the payment was demanded and



justified by the circumstances, even if the units passed the warranty period, and
even if petitioners did not know whether or not the units failed to pass that period;
(2) holding the obligation indivisible; (3) surreptitiously examining a settled
account; and (4) holding Cruz, the final approving authority, liable even if he

claimed to have relied only on his subordinates.[22]

After being granted its Motions for Extension,[23] COA filed its Commentl[24] through
the Office of the Solicitor General on 26 June 2014. Respondent alleged that it did
not commit grave abuse of discretion in disallowing the payment of US$58,000 and

in holding petitioners liable therefor.[25] It insisted that petitioners had not squarely
addressed the issues raised in the Audit Observation Memorandum (AOM) or in the

Notice of Disallowance.[26] It also insisted that they were not able to present any

proof that the account had been settled.[27] Thus, no weight can be given to
petitioners' contention that the three-year prescriptive period was violated by the
issuance of the Notice of Disallowance based on an AOM issued on 27 February 2008

or almost five years after the settlement of account on 21 May 2003.[28]

Respondent further argued that petitioners Cruz and Alonzo's claim that they have
already resigned is of no moment because (1) the Notice of Suspension was issued
on 25 September 2003, and (2) the issues of the AOM and the Notice of

Disallowance were already brought to their attention.[2°] Respondent claimed that
petitioners were notified of the insufficiencies, to wit: lack of supporting documents;
failure to file a legal action against the contractor for not complying with the terms
and conditions of the contract as stated in the Terms of Reference (TOR); failure to
forfeit the performance bond in light of the delay in delivery and incomplete repair
of the motors; and payment for 13 units even if only 9 passed the one-year

warranty period.[30] In fact, when respondent asked for the submission of the
Official Receipt, Report of Waste Materials, duly signed Inspection Report, Certificate
of Acceptance, and Certificate of Warranty for the three units rejected by the LRTA
Engineering Division, petitioners instead submitted the Advice for Settlement,
Inspection Report and Certificate of Appearance, none of which was considered

sufficient to warrant the lifting of the Notice of Suspension.[31] The transaction,
according to respondent, was indeed beset with irregularities. Three failed to pass
the test conducted by the LRTA; payment was effected even without the requisite
inspection report; the ocular inspection of the contractor's facilities was not
conducted prior to the award of the contract; and the contractor failed to perform its

obligations according to the TOR, i.e., to return the waste materials.[32]

Petitioners filed their Reply[33] insisting that the amount covered only the 13 motors
already repaired and shipped, but not the 10 other motors that had been neither

repaired nor returned to the LRTA.[34] They also claimed that they only had limited
participation in the transaction, which petitioner Cruz signed as approving officer
and petitioners Alonzo and Alday initialed under the administrator's name in the

Conforme letter.[35] The request for approval of payment was endorsed and
recommended by the Bids and Awards Committee, the General Services Division

manager, the Administrative Department manager and-the accountant.[36] They all
invoked the ruling in Arias v. Sandiganbayan[37] and resorted to the defense of

good faith, saying they were not aware of the defects in the repair.[38] Meanwhile,
they also claimed they sent letters to the contractor upon learning of the default by



the latter. When such letters proved futile, they supposedly referred the matter to
the legal department for appropriate action. They said that after they left the LRTA,

they were no longer privy to how the matter was dealt with.[3°]
OUR RULING
We partially grant the Petition.

We find that the payment of US$58,800 was correctly disallowed by COA. The
auditor already noted the irregularities in the Audit Observation Memorandum No.
2003-001, but petitioners failed to address the issues. The Notice of Disallowance
also noted irregularities that they again neglected to address. Hence, respondent
correctly held that petitioners had not provided sufficient basis to warrant the lifting
of the Notice of Disallowance.

Petitioners cite circumstances that allegedly justify the release of payment,
specifically, the following: (1) the payment was effected through a Letter of Credit;
(2) the payment was for the cost of the repair of the 13 units of traction motor
armatures; (3) these units were already delivered to the LRTA; and (4) the units
underwent repair and even passed the testing period of five months. They likewise
claim that the 13 units did not have to pass the one-year warranty period before
they could be paid for. They claim that passing the warranty period can never be a
precondition for the payment, as no legitimate contractor or bidder will agree to
have its products used until the expiration of the warranty period before it gets paid.
Finally, petitioners claim that because of the delay in the payment of the repair of
the 13 units, the contractor already threatened the LRTA that the former would stop
the installation and use of the repaired traction motors. This move would allegedly
result in the stoppage of the train operation and, consequently, greater losses to
LRTA. Like COA, however, We find these arguments to be without merit, as they are
unfounded and unsubstantiated. What is clear is that petitioners were remiss in their
duty to take the necessary actions noted in the grounds for disallowance.

Meanwhile, despite the absence of a formal contract, COA resorted to the TOR and
bid documents submitted by the contractor to determine whether the obligation was
indeed divisible as claimed by petitioners. The latter stipulated that payment to the
contractor would be made per contract order or for each of the four (4) traction
motor armatures. COA correctly determined, however, that the bid and award
pertained to just one work package or one contractual undertaking: the repair of all
23 units of traction motor armature. Hence, it correctly concluded that this
undertaking was an indivisible obligation. That petitioners accepted and paid for the
delivery of the 13 traction motors only cannot be used by them as an argument to
escape liability, since the act in itself constituted an irregularity disallowed by COA.

Petitioners also insist before this Court that COA surreptitiously examined a settled
account. They claim that the Notice of Disallowance was issued almost five (5) years
after the issuance of the AOM, an interval that was way beyond the prescriptive
period of three (3) years under Section 52 of Presidential Decree (P.D.) No. 1445, to
wit:

SECTION 52. Opening and Revision of Settled Accounts. - (1) At any time
before the expiration of three years after the settlement of any account
by an auditor, the Commission may motu propio review and revise the



